or incorrect information and the producer does not correct such 
claim in accordance with the provisions of this regulation, such 
producer shall be liable to an administrative penalty equivalent 
to the higher of the amount of the refund being claimed and  two 
hundred and thirty-three euro (€233). 

(2)  A producer who has made any form of incorrect 
statement in a claim for a refund for any period may correct the 
said claim by the delivery of a corrected claim form not later than 
ten days from when the claim containing the incorrect statement

[...]

was filed with the Approving Body, clearly indicating that the 
adjusted claim form replaces the claim furnished earlier:

Provided that where a producer corrects a claim 
within the stipulated time period, he shall nonetheless be liable 
to an administrative penalty of two hundred and thirty-three euro 
(€233).

9.  (1)   Where a claim for a credit or refund is made in a 
fraudulent or any other irregular manner, an administrative penalty 
equivalent to twenty per cent of the amount unduly claimed or 
received through such refund or credit shall become due, together